
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 14th August, 2013 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Shields (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Baillie  
Councillor Lewzey  
Councillor McEwing 
 
Rob Kearn – Health Watch 
Alison Elliott – Director of People 
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Vice Chair)  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Claire Heather  

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health and 
Wellbeing Board is: 
 

• To bring together Southampton City 
Council and key NHS commissioners 
to improve the health and wellbeing 
of citizens, thereby helping them live 
their lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities.   

• To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of related 
commissioning strategies and plans. 

• To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact on 
health, and to influence the City 
Council, its partners and Regulators 
to support a healthy environment for 
people who live and work in 
Southampton 

 

• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for 
designated service areas; 

• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other 
appropriate assessments are in place 

• Ensuring the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 
monitoring its delivery. 

• Oversight and assessment of the 
effectiveness of local public involvement in 
health, public health and care services 

• Ensuring the system for partnership working 
is working effectively between health and 
care services and systems, an
[...]
t matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29th May 
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

5 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION PIONEER BID 
 

 To consider the report of Director Quality and Integration Southampton City CCG 
/Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning Southampton City Council detailing the 
Health and Social Care Integration Pioneer Bid, attached.  
 

6 IMPLICATIONS OF  THE WINTERBOURNE VIEW REVIEW – LOCAL AUDIT    
 

 To consider the report of Director Quality and Integration Southampton City CCG / 
Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning Southampton City Council detailing the 
implications of the Winterbourne View Review and the local audit, attached.  
 

7 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

 To consider the report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board providing an 
update to the Board, attached.  
 

8 OPERATIONS PROTOCOL BETWEEN HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL AND HEALTHWATCH 
SOUTHAMPTON    
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Public Health detailing an Operations Protocol 
between the Health and Wellbeing Board, Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Healthwatch Southampton, attached.   
 

Tuesday, 6 August 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 1 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MAY 2013 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and Shields and  
 Alison Elliott, Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend and Rob Kearn 
Apologies: Councillors Dr S Ward 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
Rob Kearn was in attendance as the named substitute for Harry Dymond, Healthwatch. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
RESOLVED:  

i. That Councillor Shields be appointed as Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14, 
and  

ii. That Dr Steve Townsend be appointed as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 
2013/14 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Healthwatch 
England and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determination of the items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee and Health Overview Scrutiny Panel and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor McEwing declared a personal interest in that she was a member of Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th March 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to the amendment of minute 22 to include under the 
proposed measures; bullet point 1 after “early” insert “referral” and delete “access”.  
Bullet point 3 after “increasing” insert “use of choose and book”. 
 
Matters Arising 
Minute 20 – It was noted that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board had now been 
approved by the City Council’s Cabinet and the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

6. PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST: THE INITIAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO 
THE MID STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC INQUIRY  
The Board considered the report of the Chair, Clinical Commissioning Group detailing 
the initial Government response to the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public 
Inquiry led by Robert Francis QC (the Francis report).  The Francis report and the 

Agenda Item 4



 
- 2 - 

 

Governments response both raised a number of important issues for the local health 
and care system and told the story of an appalling breakdown of basic patient care 
which resulted in the death of approximately 500 patients.  The Board noted that 
disturbingly the breakdown occurred against the backdrop of the Trust becoming a 
Foundation Trust with the emphasis on financial management rather than patient care.  
Many regulatory and supervisory bodies had concerns about the Trust’s performance 
they failed to prevent or deal with the problems.  The report identified numerous 
warning signs which cumulatively or in some cases singly could and should have 
alerted the system to the problems developing at the Trust.     
 
T
[...]
he NHS and partner organisations to foster a culture of care, with 
continuous improvement of quality, safety and patient experience be 
supported; and  



 
- 3 - 

 

iii. That a progress report on the work locally be submitted to the Board in 9 
months. 

 
 

7. STEPS TOWARDS JOINT AND INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING  
The Board considered the report of the Head of Integrated Commissioning/Director of 
Quality and Integration detailing progress towards joint and integrated commissioning.   
 
The Board noted that it was seen as key to ensuring integration of Health and Social 
Care Services with the ambition of improving local care. The Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy stressed the need for collective actions across the Local Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Group to foster commitment, involvement and collective effort to 
improving the health and wellbeing of those who lived and worked across the City. 
Southampton City Council and the CCG had agreed a joint approach for commissioning 
supported by an overarching Joint Commissioning Strategy.  The intention was to make 
best use of the combined resources to address identified priority health, social care and 
housing needs to achieve better outcomes.  The vision was “Working together to make 
best use of our resources to commission sustainable, high quality services which met 
the needs of local people now and in the future”. The proposal was to develop a Joint 
Commissioning Unit to focus on effective commissioning to achieve better outcomes for 
identified groups of people within the population, including children and families, older 
people and people with mental health needs, a learning disability or life-limiting 
conditions. This would be achieved through integrating commissioning functions, 
strategies and resources across the Council and between the Council and Health and 
delivering the following objectives: 

• Better outcomes for residents 
• Better quality of services 
• Significantly reduced cos
[...]
 Health and Wellbeing Board should be the accountable body for 

the Joint Commissioning Board  
• That there would be issues around budgets and funding and that there 

would be a need to take risks and have courage which would be difficult at 
times 

• Cultural differences of the Local Authority/Health and ensure that the best 
bits of the Governance arrangements were retained for future developments 

• Importance of measuring success and links into quality in the absence of 
joint outcome framework 

 
RESOLVED:                     
 

i. That the support being taken to encourage integrated working and the priorities 
identified for Joint Commissioning be supported; 

ii. That a memorandum of understanding and protocols between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Joint and Integrated Commissioning Board be 
developed and presented to a future meeting of the Board; and  

iii. That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel be invited to review the proposals 
and the memorandum of understanding and protocols to ensure that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board was meeting its requirements to develop integration. 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION PIONEER 

BID 
DATE OF DECISION: 14th AUGUST 2013 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR QUALITY AND INTEGRATION 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG / 
HEAD OF INTEGRATED STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296923 
 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of People 
John Richards , Chief Executive, 

Tel: 023 8083 2602 
023 80296923 

 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The government published a document “Integrated care and support: our shared 
commitment” in May 2013 and invited expressions of interest for health and social 
care integration pioneers.  Southampton City Council and Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) submitted an expression of interest, with support from a 
range of partners.  This report highlights the key objectives behind the proposals and 
enables the Health and Wellbeing Board to see the ambitions and intentions in the 
Southampton expression of interest.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the expression of interest submitted jointly by Southampton City 

Council and Southampton City CCG be supported. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The timetable for submitting expressions of interest meant the deadline fell 

between programmed meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board, so the 
board did not have the opportunity to endorse the bid prior to submission. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to submit an expression of interest.  This was rejected as there is a 

substantial existing body of joint and integrated working between the council 
and CCG. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. In May 2013 the government published “Integrated Care and Support: Our 

Shared Commitment”.  The document was supported by a number of key 

Agenda Item 5



Version Number 2

national partners, including the Association of Directors of Adult Social Care, 
the Association of Directors of Children’s Services, the Department of Health, 
the Local Government Association, NHS England and Public Health England.  
The document set out the case for developing the framework to build a 
system to deliver integrated care for everyone.  In the foreword the Secretary 
of State for Health and the Minister of State for Care and Support stated, “We 
need a culture of cooperation and coordination between health, social care, 
public health, other local services and the third sector.  Working in silos is no 
longer acceptable. We have to end the institutional divide between physical 
and mental health, primary and secondary care, and health and social care.  
We must provide a seamless service focussed on the individual within their 
own home.” The document makes it clear that integrated care and support is 
expected to become the norm in the next 5 years.  
 

4. This was followed by a letter inviting expressions of interest by 28th June 2013 
for health and social care integration pioneers from areas that will work across 
the whole of their local health, public health, and social care systems and 
alongside other local authority departments and voluntary organisations as 
necessary, to achieve and demonstrate the scale of change required.  
Localities interested in becoming pioneers were expected to satisfy 6 key 
criteria: 

• Articulate a clear vision of its own innovative approaches to integrated 
care and support 

• Plan for whole system integration 
• Demonstrate commitment to integrate care and support across the 

breadth of relevant stakeholders and interested parties within the local 
area  

• Demonstrate the  capability and expertise to deliver successfully a 
public sector transformation project at scale and pace 

• Commit to sharing lessons on integrated care and support across the 
system 

• Demonstrate that its vision and approach are, and will continue to be, 
based on a robust understanding of the evidence. 

 
The Department of Health indicated that in return for providing tailored 
support to pioneers, it would expect them to be at the forefront of 
disseminating and promoting lessons learned for wider adoption across the 
country. 

 
5. Expressions of interest had to address the selection criteria set out in the 

preceding paragraph and not exceed10 pages in length.  The council and the 
CCG worked  with partners to develop a joint submission satisfying the 
selection criteria, with both organisations senior management teams, and the 
Integrated Commissioning Board, assessing the appropriateness and viability 
of submitting a realistic expression of interest.  They concluded that existing 
joint working put the city ahead with this work, as all the elements outlined in 
the national commitment were already the focus of the Integrated Person 



Version Number 3

Centred Care programme.     
 

6. The overall aim of the Southampton programme is to intervene early to avoid, 
reduce or delay the use of costly specialist services, including hospital and 
residential care, whilst promoting independence and self-management in the 
community.  The programme submitted contains a number of initiatives 
designed to support these aims including: 

• Identification of need and self-help options 
• Multi-agency risk profiling 
• Helping individuals create a self-management plan  
• An integrated multi-professional assessment and support plan that 

utilises available local community-based services. 
 

7. A copy of the submission is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  The 
application was supported by a video featuring Councillor Shields, Health and 
Wellbeing Board Chair, and Dr Steve Townsend, Chair of Southampton City 
CCG.  The video will be shown to the Health and Wellbeing Board at the 
meeting. 
 

8. The Department of Health has indicated it has released a first call for 
expressions of interest, and it expects that further calls will be made in future 
years as momentum builds and progress is made across England.  The final 
outcome of the Southampton bid will be reported to the Board once the 
Department of Health releases the list of applications it will classify as 
pioneers.  Even if the Southampton bid is not on the final list, the process of 
developing the submission has been a useful exercise in aligning future work 
priorities to key national objective for change. The Integrated Person Centred 
Care programme will progress many areas of the bid even if it is not 
successful 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
9. The development of the submission was undertaken within existing 2013/14 

CCG and council budgets.  If approved, elements of the bid would be aligned 
to the budget setting process for future years.  There are no capital 
implications.  

Property/Other 
10. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
11. Section 195 of the Health and Social Care Act 2013 places a duty on Health 

and Wellbeing Boards to encourage persons who arrange for the 
provision of any health or social care services in that area to work in an 
integrated manner for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of 



Version Number 4

the people in its area.  
Other Legal Implications:  
12. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
13. None. 
KEY DECISION? No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Southampton Pioneer Integrated Care Enterprise:  Southampton City 

Expression of Interest – Health and Social Care Pioneers 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

























 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: COMPLETION OF WINTERBOURNE VIEW 

STOCKTAKE 
DATE OF DECISION: 14th AUGUST 2013 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR QUALITY AND INTEGRATION 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG / 
HEAD OF INTEGRATED STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296923 
 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of People 
John Richards , Chief Executive, 

Tel: 023 8083 2602 
023 80296923 

 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report informs the Health and Wellbeing Board of a stocktake of progress that 
has been undertaken in response to the Winterbourne View Joint Improvement 
Programme, a national framework intended to enable local areas to assess their 
progress and identify what help they need from a Joint Improvement Programme.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Board notes the progress that has been made against the 

Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Programme.  
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with a summary of the actions 

being taken locally in response to the Department of Health Review into 
Winterbourne View. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None.  The Department of Health has indicated it expected Health and 

Wellbeing Boards to be confident that the right leadership and infrastructure is 
in place to secure delivery of the actions required. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3 On 31st May 2011, Panorama aired an investigation into physical and 

psychological about suffered by people with learning disabilities and 
perceived challenging behaviour at Winterbourne View private hospital in 
Bristol.  Criminal proceedings were undertaken and 11 individuals were 
charged and pleaded guilty.  

Agenda Item 6



Version Number 2

4. A review of activities at Winterbourne View was undertaken, and a final report 
of the Department of Health review, with a series of recommended actions, 
was published in November 2012.    The Winterbourne View Joint 
Improvement Programme, which is co-ordinated by NHS and the Local 
Government Association, has asked local areas to complete a Stocktake of 
progress against the commitments made nationally.  This should lead to all 
individuals receiving personalised care and support in appropriate community 
setting by 1st June 2014. The Stocktake is also intended to enable local areas 
to identify what help and assistance they required from the national Joint 
Improvement Programme and to help identify where resources can best be 
targeted.  
 

5. The Integrated Commissioning Unit has developed a draft joint strategic plan 
to address the local impacts of the Joint Improvement Programme referred to 
above.   A Winterbourne Local Implementation Group (LIG) has been 
established.   The LIG has identified the following priorities and 
recommendations for 2013/14: 

• The refresh of the Plan that support the needs of people with 
behaviours that challenge (including those with mental health needs) 
being linked to Southampton’s Autism Strategy and Lifelong Disabilities 
Strategy. 

• The development and audit of a Good Practice Standards Checklist to 
be used in conjunction with the client annual review process. 

• Enhance the skills of the workforce.  Southampton’s Workforce 
Strategy and Action Plan for people with Autistic Spectrum conditions 
will support this.  Service specifications and improved monitoring will 
identify areas for development. 

• Continue with the Learning Disability Directed Enhanced Service 
(DES).  Annual Health Check to ensure all Care/Case Managers are 
trained. 

• Ensure that the Register is driving operational actions and priorities 
focusing on areas of joint work. 

• Implementing a strengthened housing plan to support people with 
complex needs.  A business case is being developed identifying risk 
areas/investments. 

 
6. The Department of Health Review stated that all current placements should 

be reviewed by 1st June 2013 and everyone inappropriately in hospital moved 
to community-based support as quickly as possible, and no later than 1st June 
2014.  All individuals have had their care reviewed and are receiving  ongoing 
care management, and work is underway on a programme to support the 
Models of Care as outlined by the Department of Health.   The Adult 
Safeguarding Board is monitoring progress. 

[...]
CT: OPERATING PROTOCOL BETWEEN HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL, AND HEALTHWATCH 
SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 14th AUGUST 2013 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day Tel: 023 8091 7831 
 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Dr Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 8083 3204 
 E-mail: Andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Health and Social Care Act set out the roles and responsibilities of Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and local Healthwatch.  It also modified the responsibilities of 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  This report contains a protocol setting out 
the respective roles and responsibilities of these bodies, and a framework for handling 
key issues. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the draft protocol set out in Appendix 1 be approved; 
 (ii) That the draft protocol be referred to the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Healthwatch Southampton for consideration 
and approval; and 

 (iii) That authority be delegated to Director of Public Health, after 
consultation with the Chair, to make any drafting or other 
amendments required following consideration by the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch Southampton that do 
not affect the spirit of the intentions of the protocol.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To ensure a common operational understanding between the Health and 

Wellbeing Board, the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch 
Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to develop a protocol.  The risk of following this course of action is that it 

is more likely to lead to opportunities for confusion and misunderstandings. 
 

Agenda Item 8



 

Version Number:  2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 established Health and Wellbeing 

Boards, local Healthwatch and it amended the responsibilities of Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  The annual meeting of the Council in 
May 2013 required the development of the protocol.   
 

4. A draft protocol is attached at Appendix 1.  It has been produced by officers 
supporting democratic services, the Health and Wellbeing Board, Health 
Overview and Scrutiny and Healthwatch Southampton and shared informally 
with Healthwatch Southampton and the chairs of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.   It summarises key 
elements of the roles of the respective bodies, and then sets out 
responsibilities for: 

• Commissioning and decommissioning services 
• Significant changes and variations to services 
• Engagement with stakeholders, residents and service users 
• Quality and inspection 
• Safeguarding 
• New legislation and changes to the legal framework 
• Engagement with other health bodies 
 

5. It is anticipated that the protocol will need to change over time in order to 
reflect developments across health and care systems.  For this reason it is 
proposed that the protocol should be reviewed annually at the start of each 
municipal year.  If there are significant changes to the health and care system 
architecture or the democratic or public engagement processes, then it will be 
reviewed as necessary during the course of the year.  
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
6. None. 
Property/Other 
7. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
8. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 sets out the legal framework for the 

operation of Health and Wellbeing Board, local Healthwatch, and made 
changes to the responsibilities of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 

 



 

Version Number:  3

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10.  None 
KEY DECISION No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Protocol between Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board, 
[...]
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch Southampton will monitor 
the quality of services of services commissioned by NHS England for the 
people of Southampton.  
 

21. Public Health England (PHE) is not represented on either the Health and 
Wellbeing Board or Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The Health 
and Wellbeing Board and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel may 
request PHEs attendance at meeting where they are considering issues 
which PHE has responsibility for delivering. 
 

 Conclusion 
22. This protocol has been considered and agreed by the Health and 

Wellbeing Board, Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch 
Southampton.  It is advisory, and for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel is a subsidiary document to the 
Council Constitution. The protocol will be reviewed at the start of each 
municipal year and updated in the light of experience and wider 
developments. 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Health and Social Care Integration Pioneer Bid
	SCIV-F1-MFD13080515090

	6 Implications of  the Winterbourne View Review Œ Local Audit
	7 Update from the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	8 Operations Protocol between Health and Wellbeing Board, Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch Southampton
	Protocol Appendix 1 V5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 5 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2013 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and Shields 
 Alison Elliott, Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend and Rob Kurn 
Apologies: Dr S Ward 

 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th May 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.    
 

9. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION PIONEER BID  
The Board received and noted the report of the Director Quality and Integration 
Southampton City CCG/Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning Southampton City 
Council detailing the Health and Social Care Integration Pioneer Bid.   
 
The Board noted that the Government had published a document “Integrated care and 
support: our shared commitment” in May 2013 and invited expressions of interest for 
Health and Social Care Integration Pioneers.  Southampton City Council and 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) submitted an expression of 
interest, with support from a range of partners.  This report highlighted the key 
objectives behind the proposals and enabled the Health and Wellbeing Board to see 
the ambitions and intentions in the Southampton expression of interest.  
 
It was noted at the meeting that whilst the bid had not been successful in the short 
listing process the focus the bid had provided for the City would align future work 
priorities to key national objectives for change particularly the Integrated Person 
Centred Care Programme.  It was also noted that there would be opportunities to bid in 
later tranches of the process and feedback was being sought on the initial bid.   
 
Reference was made to the Health and Social Care Integration Transformation Fund 
which would provide great opportunities albeit there would be some risks.  It was noted 
that this was not new money; the NHS would see a 3% reduction in its budget which 
would be transferred to the Local Authority to fund and deliver the integrated model at 
local level. 
 

10. IMPLICATIONS OF  THE WINTERBOURNE VIEW REVIEW – LOCAL AUDIT  
The Board received and noted the report of the Director Quality and Integration 
Southampton City CCG/Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning Southampton City 
Council informing the Health and Wellbeing Board of a stock take of progress that had 
been undertaken in response to the Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Programme, 
a national framework intended to enable local areas to assess their progress and 
identify what help they needed from a Joint Improvement Programme. 
 
A draft joint strategic plan to address the local impacts had been developed and 
identified a number of priorities and recommendations for 2013/14 which would be 
finalised in October and be overseen by the Local Adult Safeguarding Board.   
 



 

 
- 6 - 

 

 
11. UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

The Board received and noted the report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board detailing actions taken and correspondence to the Chair since the May meeting 
of the H&WBB.   
 

12. OPERATIONS PROTOCOL BETWEEN HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL AND HEALTHWATCH 
SOUTHAMPTON  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing a proposed 
operating protocol between Health and Wellbeing Board, Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and Healthwatch Southampton.  The Health and Social Care Act set out the roles 
and responsibilities of Health and Wellbeing Boards and local Healthwatch.  It also 
modified the responsibilities of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  The 
proposed protocol set out the respective roles and responsibilities of these bodies and 
a framework for handling key issues. 
  
The Board noted that the protocol was a helpful document which set out the principles 
for separate and joint working, would remain a work in progress document taking 
account of any developments across health and care systems and would not outrank 
the Council's Constitution.  It was also noted that the protocol would be reviewed 
annually at the start of each Municipal Year. 
 
The Board made reference to paragraph 8 of the protocol, Commissioning and 
Decommissioning Services and indicated that NHS England should be included and the 
specific reference to Social Care Services deleted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. that the draft protocol as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved 
subject to the inclusion of NHS England and deletion of reference to Social Care 
Services in Paragraph 8 titled Commissioning and Decommissioning Services; 

ii. that the draft protocol be referred to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Healthwatch Southampton for consideration and approval; and  

iii. that authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health following consultation 
with the Chair to make any drafting or other amendment required following 
consideration by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Healthwatch 
Southampton that did not affect the spirit of the intentions of the protocol. 

 
 
 

 


